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Financial Statements Summary 

Statement of Comprehensive Income Summary  

 

 

 

 

The comprehensive income statement summary shows a loss of ($296,676) for the month of May, which is a vast 
difference compared to April due to the depreciation of plant and equipment being up to date for May. Operating 
expenditure has increased by 18% and the operating income has increased by 8% in May with the operating surplus 
ration being -48% for May which is well below the target rate of 0-10 %. 

Statement of Financial Position Summary 

 

 
May 2021 April 2021 

Current Assets  $3,335,855 3,327,234 
Non-Current Assets   $134,584,654 $135,670,721 
Current Liabilities   $7,265,626 $7,231,343 
Non-Current Liabilities  $405,273 $405,273 

 
The Statement of financial position graph illustrates that there is an increase in current assets due to an increase in 
the Cash & Equivalents, QTC Investment and General bank balances. Non-current assets have decreased due to the 
net result of the depreciation raised for March, April, and May and capital expenditure for May. The current 
liabilities have increased mainly due to the non-payment of creditors and payroll liabilities. 
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Monthly Income Summary Comparison 

 

The monthly income summary comparison chart illustrates council’s operational income changes between April and 
May.  

There has been a 13% sales revenue increase mainly the guest house and contractors’ camp, please note the 
batching plant has not recorded any income since March 2021. Grant subsidies have increased by 8% which is due to 
grant payments from First Start Program, FAG, FAG IRG last quarter, PCYC and payments. Rental income is from the 
staff rent, DOGIT rent and commercial rent. Interest received is mainly from QTC bank. Other income has increased 
by 22% which is mainly Fuel tax credits and My Pathways joint venture.  

In summary council’s monthly income has increased from March reports.  There have been the following increases: 

 Fees and charges are the landing fees for the airport with a total income of $266940.48 YTD. 
 Sales revenue has increased mainly from the Guest House & Contractors Camp with a total income of 

$669,956.47 YTD. 
 Rental Income has increased from funds received for staff housing, DOGIT and commercial rental income of 

$395,307.46 YTD. 
 Interest Received of $11,086.94 YTD. 
 Other Income of $304,505.83 YTD. 

  

(759,554)

(266,940)

(756,955)

(3,682,250)

(1,130,508)

(11,087)

(883,317)

(759,554)

(242,969)

(654,917)

(3,383,921)

(1,071,733)

(10,635)

(636,363)

Rates, levies and charges

Fees and charges

Sales revenue

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations

Rental income

Interest received

Other income

May-21 Apr-21



Doomadgee Aboriginal Shire Council 
  Summary Statement & Analysis of Financials as at May 2021 

3 | P a g e  
 

 

Operating Income vs Budget to Date 

 Total Budget Budget to 
Date 

YTD Actual Variance 

Rates, Levies and Charges 778,548 713,669 759,554 6% 
Fees and Charges 236,000 216,333 266,940 23% 
Sales Revenue 348,710 319,651 756,955 137% 
Grants, Subsidies, Contributions & Donations 5,183,518 4,751,558 3,682,250 23% 
Rental Income 1,152,648 1,056,594 1,130,508 7% 
Interest Received  54,120 49,610 11,087 78% 
Other Income 546,666 501,110 883,317 76% 

Variance in % is overbudget and variance in % is under budget. 

Please note that I discovered an error in the original budget import and I have had to work with IT Vision to 
determine the error and re-import the budget so there will be changes in some of the budget figures compared to 
last month’s report. 

Rates, Levies and Charges 
For the month of April rates, levies and charges is overbudget by 6%, this is due to the entire year being invoiced and 
paid which is directly proportional to the percentage overbudget and is expected to remain overbudget until year 
end; it is also expected upon year end council will be under budget by approximately $19,000 as some properties 
were not invoiced this year as they are currently being utilised by council staff members and there is also a lease 
agreement stating no service charges payable. 

Fees and Charges 
April fees and charges are over-budget by 23% which is due to the budgeted figure being based on last year’s YTD 
landing fees plus CPI %, the landing fees have increased considerably since last year due to the local fares scheme 
thus explaining the variance. 

Sales Revenue 
This is over budget by 137% which is mainly due to the Guest House. Income figures YTD for May are as follows: 

 The Guest House and Contractors Camp make up $669,956.47. 
 Post Office $68,610. 
 Batching Plant $7,540. (Dockets for batching plant have not been received or captured) 
 Private Works $1,346. 
 Stores $576 
 Council Workshop $6,720. 

Grants, Subsidies, Contributions & Donations 
Grants, subsidies, contributions & donations are under budget by 23% which is due to the budget including 
Community Safety Plan and Pool grant income figures were not the same as what was received.  

Rental Income 
The Rental Income is over budget by 7% due under and overstated budget on Staff housing, DOGIT and Commercial 
rental income. 

Interest Received 
Interest received is currently 78% underbudget, however it is normal to have variances throughout the year and it 
will be expected that council will remain underbudget for the remainder of the year based on council’s cash and cash 
equivalents performance throughout the year. 
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Other Income 
Other income is currently overbudget by 76%, with the total other income being $883,317 YTD with a corresponding 
budget of only $546,666. 

Monthly Operational Expenditure Summary Comparison 

 

 
The monthly expenditure summary comparison chart clearly shows an increase in operating expenditure from April 
to May, with a monthly increase of 8% or $10,920,406 with an increase of 8% for employee benefits and 8% for 
materials and services.  

YTD material and services expenses listed here (>$200,000)  

 Insurance $995,445.52 

 Professional Consultancy $743,967 

 IT Expenses $444,113 

 Service Contracts & Contractors $401,168 

 Materials $369,114 

 Bad Debts $209,344.39 
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Operating Expenditure vs Budget to Date 

 Total Budget Budget to 
Date 

YTD Actual Variance 

Employee Benefits (5,651,854) (5,180.866) (3,745,857) 28% 
Materials and Services (2,925,461) (2,681,672) (3,807,277) 42% 
Finance Costs (8,127) (7,450) (5,488) 26% 
Depreciation Property Plant and Equipment (3,092,405) (2,834,705) (3,361,784) 19% 
Amortisation Intangible Assets (41,989) (38,490) (0) 100% 

Variance in % is overbudget and variance in % is under budget. 

Employee Benefits 
Employee Benefits are currently under budget by 28% and in line with what is expected based upon the year-to-date 
budget. 

Materials and Services 
Materials and services are currently over budget by 42% which includes the labor overheads, plant recovery and the 
materials and services cost, the actual material cost is $369,114.   

Finance Costs 
Finance costs are under budget by 26% which is expected based upon the year-to-date budget.  

Depreciation Property Plant and Equipment 
Depreciation has been raised from July to May and is 19% over budget, which is due to implementing the internal 
audit rate changes. 

Amortisation Intangible Assets 
The intangible assets refer to the remaining balance of Synergy Software which also has had no amortization and 
therefore the 100 % under budget, this will be done as one journal at the end of the year. 

 

Work In Progress Summary  

 

 

 

 

The work in progress balance as of the end of May is $8,146.899 and there have been WIP additions of $5,531,645 
for the month of May, this equates to an increase in capital expenditure from April to May of 3.8%. The above table 
clearly shows that the total capital income received as of May is $3,133,118 with a total of $8,146,899 in work in 
progress additions which clearly illustrates that council is funding the capital projects. 

 

  

Work In Progress May 2021 April 2021 
Capital Income  $3,133,118 $2,93,240 
Work in progress B/F $2,311,774 $2,311,774 
Work in progress additions $5,835,125 $5,531,645  
YTD work in progress $8,146,899 $7,843,419 
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Statement of Cash Flow Summary  

Cash Flow Comparison May 2021 April 2021 
Cash and cash equivalent held at the beginning of the financial year $4,029,341 $4,029,341 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the month $1,668,851 $1,374,740 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent held ($2,360,490) ($2,654,601) 

The cash equivalent total includes all banks and petty cash. 

 

For the month of May council’s cash & cash equivalents have reduced by ($2,360,490) from the beginning of the 
year with a monthly increase from April of $294,000 it can clearly be seen from the chart above the total YTD cash & 
cash equivalents opening balance has been steadily reducing from November indicated by the (Movement in Cash 
Balances YTD), which has increased for the month of May due to funds received from  First Start Program, FAG, FAG 
IRG last quarter, PCYC grants.  
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Key Performance Indicators 

Assist by providing an overview into council’s tracking against the QAO set targets.  

Sustainability Ratios 
How the measure is calculated  Council  Target 

 
Achieved 

Operating Surplus Ratio  Net result (excluding Capital items) 
divided by total Operating Revenue 

(excluding Capital items) 
-48% 

Between 0% and 10% 
 

Assets Sustainability Ratio Capital Expenditure on the 
replacement of Assets (renewals) 
divided by depreciation expense 

0% 
Greater than 90% 

 
Net Financial Liabilities Ratio Total Liabilities less Current Assets 

divided by total Operating Revenue 
(excluding Capital items) 

58% 
Not greater than 60% 

 
 
Operating Surplus Ratio - Is an indicator of the extent that revenue raised covers operational expenses only or are 
available for capital or other funding purposes. The operating surplus ratio target is between 0-10%, council’s ratio is 
well below this range for May at -48%. This indicates that council is not operationally sustainable. 

Asset Sustainability Ratio – approximates the extent to which the infrastructure assets managed by council are 
being replaced as they reach the end of their useful lives. Target ratio should be greater than 0% 

 (Asset renewals have not been recorded yet)   

Net Financial Liabilities Ratio – is an indicator of the extent to which the net financial liabilities of council can be 
serviced by its operating revenues. Target ratio should not be greater than 60%, council’s ratio is below the target 
range for May at 58%. 
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The total operational revenue for May is $7,490,612 which is less than the current operational expenditure of 
$10,920,406 which results in an operational loss of ($3,398,566) for April.  

Overall, the financial statement reports state that council has made a deficit ($296,676) up to May. Operationally 
council has made a loss which is also reflected in the operation profit & loss table. Since the beginning of the 
financial year council’s cash & cash equivalents have reduced by $2.3 million which illustrates that Council is heavily 
dependent on grant funding and should find other sources of income and reduce expenditure.  

 

Operational Profit & Loss May 2021 April 2021 

Operating Income $7,490,612 $6,804,884 

Operating Expenditure $10,920,406 $8,920,072 

Profit/ (loss)  ($6,398,566) ($2,115,118) 



Doomadgee Aboriginal Shire Council
Statement of Comprehensive Income
As at 31 May 2021

Total Budget
Budget to Date 

May 2021 YTD Actual
Budget to Date 

Variance
Note $ $ $ %

Recurrent revenue 
Rates, levies and charges 778,548 713,669 759,554 6%
Fees and charges 236,000 216,333 266,940 23%
Sales revenue 348,710 319,651 756,955 137%
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 5,183,518 4,751,558 3,682,250 23%

6,546,776 6,001,212 5,465,700 9%
Capital revenue 
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 12,218,290 11,200,099 3,133,118 72%

12,218,290 11,200,099 3,133,118 72%

Rental income 1,152,648 1,056,594 1,130,508 7%
Interest received 54,120 49,610 11,087 78%
Other income 546,666 501,110 883,317 76%
Other capital income (0) (0) (0)

Total income 20,518,501 18,808,626 10,623,730 44%

Expenses
Recurrent expenses 
Employee Benefits (5,651,854) (5,180,866) (3,745,857) 28%
Materials and services (2,925,461) (2,681,672) (3,807,277) 42%
Finance costs (8,127) (7,450) (5,488) 26%
Depreciation and amortisation (0)

Property, plant and equipment (3,092,405) (2,834,705) (3,361,784) 19%
Intangible assets (41,989) (38,490) (0) 100%

(11,719,836) (10,743,183) (10,920,406) 2%

Capital expenses (0) (0) (0)

Total expenses (11,719,836) (10,743,183) (10,920,406) 2%

Net result 8,798,665 8,065,443 (296,676) 104%

Other comprehensive income 
increase/ (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus (0) (0) 17,447

Total comprehensive income / (loss) 8,798,665 8,065,443 (279,229) 103%
Variance in % Is overbudget 
Variance in % underbudget

Income
Revenue 

Total capital revenue 



Doomadgee Aboriginal Shire Council
Statement of Comprehensive Income
As at 31 May 2021

Total Budget
Budget to Date 

May 2021 April 2021 Actual May 2021 Actual 
Monthly Variance

Note $ $ $ $ %

Recurrent revenue 
Rates, levies and charges 778,548 713,669 759,554 759,554 0%
Fees and charges 236,000 216,333 242,969 266,940 9%
Sales revenue 348,710 319,651 654,917 756,955 13%
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 5,183,518 4,751,558 3,383,921 3,682,250 8%

6,546,776 6,001,212 5,041,362 5,465,700 8%
Capital revenue 
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 12,218,290 11,200,099 2,930,240 3,133,118 6%

12,218,290 11,200,099 2,930,240 3,133,118 6%

Rental income 1,152,648 1,056,594 1,087,443 1,130,508 4%
Interest received 54,120 49,610 10,964 11,087 1%
Other income 546,666 501,110 665,115 883,317 25%
Other capital income (0) (0) (0) (0)

Total income 20,518,501 18,808,626 9,735,124 10,623,730 8%

Expenses
Recurrent expenses 
Employee Benefits (5,651,854) (5,180,866) (3,432,301) (3,745,857) 8%
Materials and services (2,925,461) (2,681,672) (3,510,428) (3,807,277) 8%
Finance costs (8,127) (7,450) (5,105) (5,488) 7%
Depreciation and amortisation (0)

Property, plant and equipment (3,092,405) (2,834,705) (1,972,237) (3,361,784) 41%
Intangible assets (41,989) (38,490) (0) (0)

(11,719,836) (10,743,183) (8,920,072) (10,920,406) 18%

Capital expenses (0) (0) (0) (0)

Total expenses (11,719,836) (10,743,183) (8,920,072) (10,920,406) 18%

Net result 8,798,665 8,065,443 815,052 (296,676) 375%

Other comprehensive income 
increase/ (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus (0) (0) (17,447) 17,447 200%

Total comprehensive income 8,798,665 8,065,443 797,605 (279,229) 386%
Variance in % decreased
Variance in % increase

Income
Revenue 

Total capital revenue 



Doomadgee Aboriginal Shire Council
Statement of Financial Position 
As at 31 May 2021 May April June

20/21 20/21 19/20
Note $ $ $

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,668,851 1,374,740 4,029,341
Trade & other receivables 837,305 1,118,231 1,099,249
Inventory 43,933 48,497 44,587
Contract assets 50,564 50,564 50,564
Lease receivable 735,201 735,201 735,201
Non-current assets held for sale
Total current assets 3,335,855 3,327,234 5,958,942

Non current assets
Receivables
Lease receivables 22,577,177 22,577,177 22,577,177
Investments 293,557 293,557 293,557
Investment property
Property, plant and equipment 111,671,932 112,757,998 108,694,611
Right of use of assets 
Intangible assets 41,989 41,989 41,989
Total non current assets 134,584,654 135,670,721 131,607,334

Total assets 137,920,509 138,997,954 137,566,275

Current liabilities 
Trade & other payables (2,097,391) (2,063,108) (1,635,354)
Provisions (2,447,702) (2,447,702) (2,720,533)
Contract Liabilities (2,720,533) (2,720,533) (2,258,826)
Total current liabilities (7,265,626) (7,231,343) (6,614,713)

Non current liabilities
Provisions (405,273) (405,273) (405,273)
Total non current liabilities (405,273) (405,273) (405,273)

Total liabilities (7,670,900) (7,636,616) (7,019,986)

Net community assets 130,249,610 131,361,338 130,546,289

Equity 
Asset Revaluation Surplus (54,284,944) (54,319,838) (54,284,947)
Retained Surplus/ (deficiency) (75,964,666) (77,041,500) (76,261,342)

(130,249,610) (131,361,338) (130,546,289)



Doomadgee Aboriginal Shire Council 
Statement of Changes In Equity
As at 31 May 2021

Asset 
Revaluation 

Surplus

Retained Surplus Total

Note $ $ $
Balance as at 01 July 2020 54,284,946 76,261,340 130,546,286

Restated balance at 01 July 2019 54,284,946 76,261,340 130,546,286
Net result - 296,676 296,676
Other comprehensive income of equity - - -

increase/ (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus 17,447 17,447 34,895
Share of comprehensive income of equity accounted 
investments - - -

Total Comprehensive income for the month 17,447 314,123 331,571

Balance as at 31 May 2021 54,302,393 75,947,217 130,249,610

Balance as at 01 July 2019 53,021,524 77,278,112 130,299,636

Adjustment on initial application of AASB 15/ AASB 1058 - (2,753,306) (2,753,306)

Restated balances at 01 July 2018 53,021,524 74,524,806 127,546,330
Net result 1,736,534 1,736,534
Other Comprehensive income of equity -

Increase/ (decrease) in asset revaluation surplus 1,263,422 - 1,263,422
Share of comprehensive income of equity accounted 
investments - - -

Other Adjustments
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,263,422 1,736,534 2,999,956

Balance as at 30 June 2020 54,284,946 76,261,340 130,546,286



Doomadgee Aboriginal Shire Council 
Statement of Cash Flow
As at 31 May 2021

May April
Note $ $

Cashflows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 10,877,576 9,787,064
Payments to suppliers and employees (6,910,048) (6,417,004)

3,967,528 3,370,060
Dividend received - -
Interest received 11,087 10,964
Borrowing Costs - -
Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities 3,978,615 3,381,024

Cash flows from investing activities 
Payments for Property, Plant and Equipment (6,339,105) (6,035,626)
Payments for intangible assets - -
Proceeds from sale of property plant and equipment - -
Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (6,339,105) (6,035,626)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent held (2,360,490) (2,654,601)

Cash and cash equivalent held at the beginning of the financial year 4,029,341 4,029,341

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the month 1,668,851 1,374,740
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